## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt a resolution honoring Brenda S. Villanueva, MPA, Assistant Engineer, upon her retirement from Monterey County Resource Management Agency Public Works for her twenty years of dedicated public service

**WHEREAS, Brenda S. Villanueva,** has been employed by the County of Monterey Resource Management Agency Public Works, starting on 8 May 2000, and serving for twenty years until her retirement as Assistant Engineer; and

**WHEREAS, Brenda S. Villanueva,** through her hard work, skill, and dedication has proven to be an asset to the County as she served with distinction within the Resource Management Agency - Public Works; and

WHEREAS, during her long years of service, Brenda S. Villanueva., earned the admiration and respect of her coworkers and the citizens of Monterey County through service performed in an exemplary fashion; and

WHEREAS, Brenda S. Villanueva, used her initiative, ingenuity, and extensive knowledge of traffic engineering and the Monterey County Road System to promulgate the safe and efficient movement of people and goods on the County's roadways and bridges, not only during normal years, but also during the fires and storms that the County experienced in recent years; and

WHEREAS, Brenda S. Villanueva, as a twenty-four-year veteran of the United States Navy, proudly and valiantly served our country during her tenure with the County and was recognized by the County Board of Supervisors on October 18<sup>th</sup>, 2006 for her service and participation in Operation Enduring Freedom/Operation Iraqi Freedom.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all the residents thereof, hereby acknowledges **Brenda S. Villanueva's** contributions to the benefit and welfare of the residents of the County.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby congratulates **Brenda S. Villanueva**, upon her retirement and wishes her success, good health, and happiness in all future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of	, 2020, upon motion of Supervisor
, seconded by Superviso	r by the following

vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof at page \_\_\_\_\_ of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_, on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California. By\_\_\_\_\_\_, Deputy